
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

October 04, 2019 

 

 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION SALE 

 

 

 Pursuant to the provisions of Section 2607 in relation to Section 2601 to 2607 of the Tariff and Customs 

Code of the Philippines, as amended in relation to CAO 10-2007 dated November 28, 2007 in relation to CMO-

02-2019 dated January 22, 2019 and other relevant Customs Memorandum Orders, there will be Public Auction 

Sale through Sealed Bidding to be conducted by the Auction and Cargo Disposal Committee, Bureau of Customs, 

Port of Batangas on: 

 

 

   Public Auction:   October 18, 2019 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

  
Opening of sealed Bids  : 2:00  P.M. OCTOBER 18, 2019 

 Place    : Conference Room, Annex Bldg., BOC-POB 
 

Public Viewing of Merchandise and pre-bid conference for all qualified bidders will be on: 
October 15,16 &17 2019, Morning & Afternoon 

_____________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 
Sale Lot No. (25-17) 004-19 
 
Consignees: Hongkong Saludes Trading 
A.P. No. 2010-003 
Date of Arrival: September 26, 2007 
 
Floor Price: Php 182,400.00 

 
1x20 Cntr. COPPER CONCENTRATES 

Approx,. 18,000kgs 
Container No. TGHU2875056 

 
Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 

ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 
“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 
Sale Lot No. (26-17a) 005-19a 
 
Consignees: First Electro Dynamics 
Corporation 
A.P. No. 002-17 
Date of Arrival: December 9, 2015 
 
Floor Price: Php 3,024,000.00 

 
4x20 Cntr. METAL ALLOY 

With BL No. 6310032469, covered by Import Entry No. C-7699 
Container Nos. MRKU7541989; MRKU6693332; MRKU7187509; 

MRKU9342353; 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 
Sale Lot No. (26-17b) 005-19b 
 
Consignees: First Electro Dynamics 
Corporation 
A.P. No. 002-17 
Date of Arrival: December 9, 2015 
 
Floor Price: Php 3,024,000.00 
 

 
4x20 Cntr. METAL ALLOY 

With BL No. 6310032469, covered by Import Entry No. C-7699 
Container Nos. MRSU0107417; MRKU9079524; MRKU5849779; 

MRKU9831117; 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 



 

 

 2 

 
Sale Lot No. (27-17C) 005-19C 
 
Consignees: First Electro Dynamics Corporation 
A.P. No. 002-17 
Date of Arrival: December 9, 2015 
 
Floor Price: Php 3,024,000.00 

 
4x20 Cntr. METAL ALLOY 

With BL No. 6310032469, covered by Import Entry No. C-7699 
Container Nos. MRKU970216; CRXU1174793; MRKU7317789; 

MRKU9062408; 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 
Sale Lot No. (45-17) 008-19 
 
Consignees: SELLA 
Date of Arrival: July 5, 2009 
 
Floor Price: Php 355,200.00 

 
1x20 Cntr. SLIPPER FABRIC 

Container No. BMOU 4249694 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 
Sale Lot No. (03-18) 010-19 
 
Consignees: The department of PU 
 
Date of Arrival: December 17, 2009 
 
Floor Price: Php 264,000.00 

 
                   ONE (1) UNIT DIESEL (KIPOR) GENERATOR SET 

(Made in China) Model: KDE60SS3 
Serial No. E3159110208 

Container No. UETU2001179 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 
 

 
Sale Lot No. (04-18) 011-19 
 
Consignees: The department of PU 
 
Date of Arrival: December 17, 2009 
 
Floor Price: Php 220,800.00 

 
1x40 Cntr ELECTRIC TRICYCLE SPARES/ CHASSIS 

Container No. INKU 2470129 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 
Sale Lot No. (06-18) 013-19 
 
Consignees: Victoria Motors Corp. 
 
Date of Arrival: April 01, 2011 
 
Floor Price: Php 499,200.00 

 
1x40 Cntr. BRAND NEW KD PARTS FOR ASSEMBLY OF 

MOTORCYCLE ENGINE 
Container No. GCSU 6033466 

 
Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 

ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 
“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 

 
Sale Lot No. (08-18) 014-19 
 
Consignees: Leader Gate Limited  
 
Date of Arrival: Sept. 16, 2011 
 
Floor Price: Php 81,500.00 

 
1x40 Cntr. TWENTY (20) SMALL BOXES OF COMPUTER MOTHER 

BOARD 
Container No. FCIU 4023468 

 
Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 

ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 
“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 
 

 
Sale Lot No. (09-18) 015-19 
 
Consignees: MTAYAG Builders 
 
Date of Arrival: Sept. 06, 2012 
 
Floor Price: Php 153,600.00 

 
1x40 Cntr. GRANITE PRODUCTS (TABLET FORMS) 

Container No. SNBU 2187311 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE” 



 

 

 3 

 
Sale Lot No. (11-18) 016-19 
 
Consignees: Trion Trade incorporated 
 
Date of Arrival:  Oct. 18, 2012 
 
Floor Price: Php 1,200,000.00 

 
5x40 Cntr. SPIRAL ENERGY SAVING LAMP  

(Megalite Brand) 
Container No. GVCU5055889; GVCU5073706; TCLU 5118735; 

TCLU8720617; & TCNU7398592 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 
Sale Lot No. (15-18) 018-19 
 
Consignees: JB Orchid Pharmaceutical 
 
Date of Arrival: November  23, 2013 
 
Floor Price: Php 81,600.00 

 
1x40 Cntr 120 ML AMBER GLASS BOTTLE  

Container No. CBHU 6101561 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 
Sale Lot No. (16-18) 019-19 
 
Consignees:  JB Orchid Pharmaceutical 
 
Date of Arrival: December 6 2013 
 
Floor Price: Php 81,600.00 

 
            1x40 Cntr. 15ml AMBER GLASS BOTTLE 

Container No. UACU3175437 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 
 

 
Sale Lot No. (22-18) 020-19 
 
Consignees: Rayne International  
 
Date of Arrival: February 9, 2014 
 
Floor Price: Php 124,800.00 

 
1x40 Cntr. USED TRUCK SPARE PARTS 

Container No. MRKU2636253 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 
Sale Lot No. (28-18) 022-19 
 
Consignees: Primex Indofil Corporation 
 
Date of Arrival: April 17, 2014 
 
Floor Price: Php 403,200.00 

 
1x40 Cntr. Electric Fan and Mini Component 

Container No. DFSU6658899 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 
Sale Lot No. (34-18) 025-19 
 
Consignees:  FAV Enterprises  
 
Date of Arrival: August 3, 2014 
 
Floor Price: Php 130,000.00 

 
1x40 Cntr Polyester Canvass 
Container No. BSIU9188004 

 
Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 

ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 
“AS IS WHERE IS” 



 

 

 4 

 
Sale Lot No. (37-18) 026-19 
 
Consignees: La Crosse International 
 
Date of Arrival: Septmber 20, 2014 
 
Floor Price: Php 550,000.00 

 
2x40 Cntr.  Kitchen Ware 

Container No. WHLU5118194 & 
WHLU5244886 

 
Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 

ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 
“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 
Sale Lot No. (38-18) 027-19 
 
Consignees:  Richneil Marketing  
 
Date of Arrival: October 6, 2014 
 
Floor Price: Php 270,000.00 

 
1x40 Cntr. YARN IN ROLLS 

Container No.GESU6720738 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 
Sale Lot No. (43-18) 028-19 
 
Consignees: Silver Pinnacle Enterprises 
 
Date of Arrival: February 21, 2014 
 
Floor Price: Php 150,000.00 

 
1x40 Cntr. PACKAGES OF USED SUZUKI  

REPLACEMENT PARTS  
Container No. WHLU 5486051 

 
Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 

ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 
“AS IS WHERE” 

 
Sale Lot No. (45-18) 029-19 
 
Consignees: To The Order Of The 
 
Date of Arrival: April 12, 2014 
 
Floor Price: Php 120,000.00 

 
1x40 Cntr. 800ML RC FLINT BOTTLE 2 COLORS ACL 

Container No. TCLU 5111330 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE” 

 
Sale Lot No. (49-18) 031-19 
 
Consignees: Transpacific Intern 
 
Date of Arrival: May 8, 2014 
 
Floor Price: Php 120,000.00 

 
1x40 Cntr. 800ML RC FLINT BOTTLES   

Container No. TCLU1512139 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 
Sale Lot No. 01-2019 
 
Consignee: Agnes Esquerra and Anthony Vivas 
Auto Sources Inc 
 
Date of Arrival: July 24, 2015 
 
Floor Price:    Php. 5,200,000.00 

 
Two (2) Units Brand New TOYOTA LAND CRUISER  

GX V8 Sport with various Accessories inside Model 2015 
Container No. PONU7443310 

 
Color: White PEARL                                                                                                  

Chassis No. JTMHVO9J6F4173023 
Chassis No. JTMHVO9JOF5034306 

 
Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 

ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 
“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 



 

 

 5 

 
Sale Lot No. 02-2019 
 
Consignee: Boston Home,Inc. 
Date of Arrival: July 13, 2018 
 
Floor Price: Php.334,117.00 

 
ONE (1) Unit Brand New 2018 FORD TRANSIT AMBULANCE (Brand 

New Emergency Rescue Vehicle) from China  
BL No. Aplu053053974 

Entry No. C-7991-18  
 

Chassis No. LJXBMOJD6JT020552 
Engine No. J2PO6110 

 
Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 

ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 
“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 

 
Sale Lot No. 03-2019 
 
Consignee: Sta. Clara International Corp.  
Date of Arrival: June 29, 2018 
 
Floor Price: Php. 322,700.00 

 
ONE (1) Unit Used VOLVO DUMPER TRUCK 

A25 C, Model 1995 
BL No. KKLUHAM 497886 

Entry No. C-7411  
 

Serial No.     A25V8809 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 
 

 
Sale Lot No. 04-2019 
 
Consignee: Nimbus Movers Ventures, Inc. 
Date of Arrival: May 25, 2017 
 
Floor Price:    Php. 7,000,000.00 

 
TEN (10) UNITS BEIBEN TRUCK from China 

BL No. AJTSN0015 
Entry No. C-5063 

 
Engine No. 

LBZF26EB8CA004088, LBZF28EB4CA004192, LBZFR26EBXCA004116, 
LBZF28EB2CA004143, 

LBZF26EB3CA003986, LBZF26EB3CA004216, 
LBZF26EBXCA004150, LBZF26EB6CA004131, LBZF26EB2CA004157, 

LBZF26EBXCA004066. 
Chassis No.   

1612A007206,1612B010485,1612B011528,1612A006088, 
1612B010457, 1612A006431, 1612B010473, 1612A007213, 

1612B010677, 1612B011559 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 
 

 
Sale Lot No. 05-2019 
 
Consignee : Unknown 
 
Expiry Date: October 30,2019 
 
Floor Price: Php. 157,488.00  

 
One Thousand Seven hundred  pieces more or less (1,700) Plastic 

Packs of Cooking Oil 
 

Location: Jango Bldg. Manalo St. Puerto Princesa City Palawan 
“AS IS WHERE IS“ 



 

 

 6 

 
 
 
Terms and Conditions of Public Auction 

 
1. Filing of Bidder’s Registration Form (with name. address and TIN) together with the latest certified 

true copy of Income and/or Business Tax Returns duly stamped and received by the Bureau of 
Internal Revenue (BIR) with a validated tax payment made thereon at least two (2) calendar days 
prior to the day of auction. 

 
2. Registration on the logbook for registered bidders indicating the name, address and TIN to be made 

with the Chief, ACDU one (1) day before the date of actual bidding until exactly an hour 
immediately preceding the time of actual bidding; thereafter registration is closed. 

 
3. Payment of Php2,020.00 Registration Fee (non-refundable) 

 
4.  Posting of duly receipted bond in cash or manager’s check in an amount equivalent as stated     in 

CAO No. 04-2016 (please refer to the table below for the bond). The bond shall be refunded to the 
losing bidder after closing the auction. 

 
 

FLOOR PRICES BOND 

Not Over Php10,000.00 None 

Over Php10,000.00 but not over Php1,000,000.00 20% 

Over Php1,000,000.00 but not over Php2,500,000.00 15% 

Over Php2,500,000.00 but not over Php5,000,000.00 10% 

Over Php5,000,000.00 5% 

 
1. Payment of highest bidder in cash or manager’s check at least fifty percent (50%) of the bid price on 

the spot upon announcement of the winning bid as duly certified to by the Auction Committee and the 
COA representative. The remaining balance of 50% shall be paid on the next preceding business day. 
 

2. Payments with Cashier’s/Manager’s Check/Cash to the BOC/Port of Batangas shall bear the following: 
 

a. BUREAU OF CUSTOMS IFO NAME OF BIDDER. 
 

3. The auction shall be conducted through sealed bids, which shall be submitted and opened in public by 
the Auction Committee at a time, date and place specified in the Notice of Auction Sale. 
 

4. The highest bid shall be declared as the winner except when clustering occurs. Clustering occurs when 
the difference between the highest and the second highest bidder is within ten percent (10%) of the 

 
Sale Lot No. 06-2019 
 
Iden. No. 01-19 
 
Consignees: Saldi Bidin Akmuddin and Aldin 
Bildosa Noh 
 
Floor Price: Php. 291,552.00 

 
Various Cargoes Imported commodities from Malaysia consisting 

of the following, 
SOS LADA SAUCE, SUGAR CRACKERS,HEADACHE 

POWDER,KENSHENG BISCUITS, TOUKUWAN OINTMENT, SUSU 
BISCUIT,SERPUK THE CEYLON,CHOCO SQUEEZE, COCA COLA,K2 

WATER,SPRITE,SESA,COCA COLA IN CAN, FEN 1.5L,SOYA MILK IN 
CAN,SEDAP,NOODLES, FEN IN CAN, MAGGI KARI NOODLES, FRUIT 

TREE PINEAPPLE,DAJA DETERGENT BAR SOAP, PUTERI EMAS 
PLATE DISWASHING,ICE POP,SERI MURNI COOKING OIL, CAP 

JUNJUNG MILK,KHONG GUAN BISCUITS,PUTERI EMAS POWDER 
SOAP, CERELAC,CAP UDANG SOY SAUCE,K1000 POWDER 

SOAP,JELLY FRUIT FLAVOR,RAINBOW WAFER, KOPI 
CAMPURAN,GLUTINOUS RICE FLOUR,ROTI PONG,RED BEAN 

KUCANG MERAH,RAMBUTAN SYRUP,MINI TUBE ICE POP, 
INDOCAFE COFFEE MIX,ALLADIN LIGHTER,SUBNFLOWER 

SEEDS,RICE FLOUR SUPER QUALITY,FLASHLIGHT,SELAMAT 
BISCUIT,ASSORTED JUNK FOODS,  GASOLINE, DIESEL, POWER 

SHAFT. 
 

Location :   BOC- PALAWAN 
“AS IS  WHERE IS“ 



 

 

 7 

highest bid. In such case, an open-bidding shall be conducted among the bidders of the particular sale 
lot who are present with the highest bid serving as the new floor price. Only bids raised by three (3%) 
more than the new floor price shall be considered and the highest bid in the open-bidding shall be 
declared as the winner. Otherwise, the highest sealed bid shall be declared as the winner. 

 
5. A failed bidding shall be declared by the Auction Committee when any of the following circumstances 

occurs: 
 

a. When there is only one sealed bid, the same shall not be opened; 
b. When there are two sealed bids but there is only one bid higher than the floor price; 
c. When the highest bidder fails to comply with any of the payments required in Section 5 

thereof, said bidder shall be disqualified from participating further in the auction sale and 
when applicable, the negotiated sale thereof without prejudice to the forfeiture of the cash 
bond and any payment made and imposition of other sanctions may be warranted. 
 

6. When a failed bidding is declared, the sale lot shall be offered on second auction to be held on the third 
business day after the first failed auction at the same floor price without need of further 
advertisement/posting. In case of perishable goods, the second auction shall be conducted on the first 
business day following the first failed bidding. 
 
For further details, please contact Mr. Apolinario V. Gonzales, Chief, Auction and Cargo Disposal Unit, 
Port of Batangas, with Tel. No. (043) 722-0705 or (043) 722-0706.  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Sgd.) ATTY. ROMALINO G. VALDEZ 
District Collector 

 
 
 
 
 
 


